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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mary Kay Rayens 
University of Kentucky College of Nursing and College of Public 
Health, United States of America 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study presents a useful retrospective comparison of 4-5 cohorts 

of smokers interested in cessation from two different sites in 

California. The authors make a compelling case for the premise that 

this study will inform future cessation efforts in other locations that 

are lagged behind the California Bay Area, given the strong policies 

and low level of smoking in this area compared with most other 

places. 

There are several changes/additions that could be made to improve 

the clarity and organization of the paper. Below is a list of these and 

more minor editorial comments, as they appear in the paper. 

Abstract:  

 I believe the design would most accurately be described as 

retrospective. 

 I’m not sure why the section is called ‘primary and 

secondary outcomes’ when it describes the analysis 

strategy principally, but regardless, I think this section would 

be more clear if it were edited to say something like: One-

way analysis of variance and covariance 

(ANOVA/ANCOVA), chi-square test of association, and 

logistic regression were used to examine relationships in the 

outcomes of nicotine dependence, cigarettes per day and 

depressive symptoms among study cohorts by site. Key 

demographic variables were also compared among cohorts 

within each site. 

Article Summary: 

 I would add one way analysis of variance and covariance to 
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the second bullet point 

Introduction: 

 In line 19, should the word be ‘to’ rather than ‘in’ near the 

end of sentence? 

 In line 35 on page 4, I would modify ‘the absence of effective 

policy’ to ‘those without’ for a less clunky sentence. 

 Here is a more major concern: in the first paragraph on page 

5, there seems to be a contradiction or something that is not 

fully described. You first say some smokers may have 

difficulty with cessation because they are very dependent on 

nicotine and have higher CPD consumption than less ‘hard 

core’ smokers. Then you say that this hypothesis is 

challenged by the observation that among pharmacological 

intervention trials that seek to target dependence in heavy 

smokers, abstinence rates have not declined over time. 

This observation, if that is what you intended to write, does 

not challenge the assertion that more dependent smokers 

have a more difficult time quitting. Then the final sentence is 

back to the premise that treatment-seeking smokers are 

successful at quitting, which again seems to suggest that 

dependence is not insurmountable in smokers motivated to 

quit. I think there is something wrong the bolded phrase 

above, or what you are trying to describe is not fully formed 

in this paragraph. Can you clarify this in the text?  

 In line 32 on page 5, I would say ‘… health characteristics 

that may place them at…’ (i.e., add the word ‘may’) 

 In line 41 on the same page, take that e.g., out of parens 

and remove parens, just add the superscript 14 to 

attainment. You already said ‘for example’ at the beginning 

of the sentence. 

Methods: 

 It doesn’t become clear until well in the paper that you made 

the comparisons only within each site (not between them). 

This should be clarified in the Procedure.  

 The Measures section should be more complete, especially 

about the outcomes. How did you measure CPD? Where 

there defined categories or just an open ended question? 

You should provide some guidance on how Beck and CESD 

are measured since they may not be familiar to all (namely 

the range of each, maybe the cutoffs for ‘high’ depressive 

symptoms for each, and the fact that a higher score is 

consistent with greater depressive symptoms). A little more 

detail about Fagerstrom scales would not be amiss, either. 

 Related to this, in the Measures section, you talk about the 

different ways of measuring dependence and depressive 

symptoms in particular, but it was not until I looked at the 

tables that I knew that within each site, the measurement of 

these outcomes was consistent. You do say in the sentence 

on lines 41-46 on page 8 that ‘most variables were identical 

across trials and academic sites,’ but it would be clearer to 
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say that ‘all variables were identical across trials within a 

given site’ (ONLY IF THAT IS TRUE, and describe what 

within-site adjustments you had to make if it was not), since 

this paper was not concerned about comparisons between 

the sites. 

 In the Analytic Approach, include the post-hoc strategy used 

for ANOVA and ANCOVA. Also include software used and 

chosen alpha level at the end. 

Results: 

 In lines 34-37 on page 10 (and in other places) the chis are 

missing 

 In the sentence that begins on line 41 on this page, I think 

your purpose would be clearer if you wrote something like: 

Separate one-way ANCOVAs were conducted to determine 

if there was a statistically significant difference among study 

cohorts for a given site on baseline values of … 

 In the sentence that begins on line 51 of that page, I would 

suggest small edits: Post-hoc comparisons revealed that 

after controlling for the aforementioned demographic 

variables… 

 There is a period missing at end of sentence on line 6, page 

11 

 The results given at the top of 11 suggest that Cohort 1 for 

this site (Stanford) had more CPD but lower dependence. 

That seems counterintuitive and suggests some comment 

would be called for, either here in in Discussion. 

 As a picky editorial point, in line 55 on this page, you should 

say that there was a significant difference in CPD among 

(not between) trials. You should search for the word 

‘between’ throughout the paper and make sure in each 

instance it refers to a comparison of two groups rather than 

more than two. 

 On page 12, line 34, the ANCOVAs were conducted to 

determine if there was a statistically significant difference 

among study cohorts (rather than among participants) on 

baseline values of … 

 In that same paragraph: Post-hoc comparisons revealed 

that after adjusting for the aforementioned demographic 

variables… 

 This is a more key point and affects not only the Results: 

From the very beginning of your paper through the 

Discussion and Tables, please keep the order of your 

variables consistent. That allows a more equitable 

comparison of results between the two sites as a reader is 

going through your paper. For example, the demographics 

are presented consistently in Tables 1a and 1b, but the 

three main outcomes (CPD, dependence, depressive 

symptoms) vary in order between these two tables, and this 

order is not consistent with what is given in the text.  

 On page 13, line 6, you refer to ‘traditional levels of 

significance’ – once you state your chosen alpha level, refer 
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the reader back to that when describing what is significant or 

not. 

Discussion: 

 Page 13, line 39: I would use within rather than between at 

the beginning of this line, since the between implies you 

compared Stanford and UCSF. 

 Page 14, line 6: would suggest changing the ‘Also’ at the 

beginning of the sentence to something like: Consistent with 

this observation… 

 Page 15, line 6: I think you mean ‘will be increasingly 

characterized by high depressive symptoms…’ 

 Line 27 on this same page: does California have strictly the 

largest number of immigrants or the highest percentage. 

Clarify this. 

 In the sentence that begins on line 30, you might want to 

edit it to say something like: In future studies, it will be 

important to examine whether the observed relationships of 

cohort with tobacco use and dependence indictors and 

depressive symptoms are mediated by age, education or 

immigrant status, given that these characteristics may be 

associated. 

Overall: 

 There should be some acknowledgement somewhere (in 

Methods, maybe) the rationale behind making comparisons 

among cohorts only within a given site. Why not compare 

UCSF and Stanford? The measures are too different? The 

treatments are more different between than within? (this 

would seem to be a minor point even if true since you are 

not comparing outcomes but baseline characteristics) 

 

 

REVIEWER Jaqueline Scholz 
Heart Institute , University of São Paulo  
Prevention Department . 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Congratulations of Staff , but  
I Think there is a important point in this study. The limitation of 
Fagerstron Test measure the level of nicotine dependence in places 
with social smoking restriction. The restriction decrease The 
cigarrette consuption , but not change The nicotine depence. It is 
must better discuss, in order to try to find other instrument to 
measure nicotine dependence without considering the cigarrette 
consuption. Instruments that try To identify urgency and necessity of 
smoking. I suggest read this article . Issa JS . A new nicotine 
dependence score and a new scale assessing patient comfort during 
smoking cessation treatment. J. bras. pneumol. [Internet]. 2012 Dec 
[cited 2016 Mar 13] ; 38( 6 ): 761-765. Available from: 
http://www.scielo.br/scielo.php?script=sci_arttext&pid=S1806-
37132012000600012&lng=en. http://dx.doi.org/10.1590/S1806-
37132012000600012. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010960 on 29 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Article Summary  

• We compared treatment-seeking cohorts from consecutive randomized clinical smoking cessation 

trials conducted at two research institutions in a low prevalence smoking region characterized by 

strong tobacco control policies.  

• One-way analysis of variance and covariance, chi-square, and logistic regression analyses were 

used to compare treatment cohorts on key demographic, smoking, and psychosocial characteristics.  

• Findings suggest more recent treatment-seeking cohorts were characterized by less smoking 

severity, more severe symptoms of depression, and were more likely to be male and from a minority 

racial/ethnic group.  

 

Response to Reviewer 2  

Abstract  

• We have edited the abstract to read ‘retrospective.’  

• BMJ open requires a structured abstract that did not permit changes to the format; however, we 

have made edits to the Primary and Secondary Outcomes section, please see p. 2.  

Article Summary  

• We have edited our bullet point to read analysis of variance and covariance (see above)  

Introduction  

• P. 4 We have revised “…predicting future characteristics of smokers in the nation…” to “…predicting 

future characteristics of smokers to the nation…”  

• P. 4 We have modified “…absence of effective policy…” to read “…those without…”  

• P. 4 The author requests clarification of the opening paragraph on p. 2.  

 

If current treatment smokers were indeed “hardened,” then it would likely be the case that existing 

treatments would be less effective than they were in the past, during a time when smokers were 

characterized more variable levels of nicotine dependence (i.e., not ‘hardened’). Research suggesting 

there has been no decline in the success of pharmacological interventions contradicts this 

supposition, whereas this would be supported if indeed abstinence success were on the decline. I 

believe the reviewer may have misread this section.  

• P. 5 We have edited, “…characterized by a set of demographic and health characteristics that 

place…” to “…characterized by a set of demographic and health characteristics that may place…”  

• P. 5 We have edited the reference formatting mistake by removing “e.g.”  

Methods  

• We have added the statement “Comparisons were made within each treatment site.”  

• You have requested additional details regarding measures  

o CPD: P. 8, “Participants reported their usual number of cigarettes smoked per day…”  

o P. 9: We have added details regarding sensitivity, specificity, interpretation, and cutoff for the CES-

D and BDI measures.  

• We have edited p. 8 to read, “all variables were identical across trials within a given site and most 

were identical across trials and sites, allowing for discussion of similarities and differences in 

outcomes.”  

• P. 9: We have clarified the software used to conduct our analyses, “Analyses were conducted using 

IBM SPSS Version 22.0.” Also, we have specified that post-hoc comparisons were subject to 

Bonferroni correction.  

Results  

• The reviewer noted that chi-square symbols are missing – we have edited the symbol error 

throughout.  

• P. 11: We have edited the following from, “Separate one-way ANCOVAs were conducted to 

determine if there was a statistically significant difference between study participants and baseline 

values…” to, “Separate one-way ANCOVAs were conducted to determine if there was a statistically 

significant difference among study cohorts for a given site on baseline values…”  
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• P. 12: We have edited “Post-hoc comparisons revealed that after co-varying for aforementioned 

variables,” to read, “Post-hoc comparisons revealed that after controlling for the aforementioned 

variables…”  

• P. 12: We have added the missing period, “whose scores were not significantly different from each 

other.”  

• The reviewer notes that somewhat counter intuitively, participants from the first Stanford cohort 

smoked more cigarettes per day, whereas those in the most recent cohort smoked fewer, and the first 

and most recent cohort were less nicotine dependent than the middle cohorts. We have added a 

statement addressing this in the discussion, p. 14: “This may also explain why the Stanford findings 

reported greater consumption in the first cohort, which was counter intuitively characterized by less 

dependence than the middle cohorts.”  

• We have edited all references to “between” to read “among” when not referencing a comparison of 

two groups.  

• P. 13, we have changed “significant difference among study participants…” to “…among study 

cohorts…”  

• P. 13 We have changed “Post-hoc comparisons revealed that after co-varying for aforementioned…” 

to “Post-hoc comparisons revealed that after adjusting for the aforementioned demographic…”  

• We have adjusted the order of variables for consistency in the text and tables.  

• P. 13: We have edited, “…traditional levels of significance…” to read “..our selected alpha level of 

p<.05’’’”  

Discussion  

• The reviewer suggests that we use ‘within’ rather than ‘between’ on p. 14 to describe our findings. In 

the discussion, we are describing the findings between the two sites, that is, whether or not our within 

site analyses were comparable between sites, so we have chosen to keep this as is for clarity.  

• P. 14, we have edited “Also…” to read “Consistent with this observation…”  

• P. 16: We have edited “…will be increasingly characterized by depressive symptoms…” to 

“increasingly characterized by high depressive symptoms…”  

• P. 16: We have clarified that CA has the highest number of immigrants of any state.  

• We have edited p. 16, “It will be important to examine whether the observed...” to read “It will be 

important to examine whether the observed relations of cohort with tobacco use and dependence 

indicators as well as depressive symptoms, are mediated by age, education, or immigrant status, 

given these characteristics may be associated.  

Overall  

• We have added a comment to the method on p. 7 explaining the rationale for comparing within-site 

cohorts, rather than between-site cohorts. In addition, please note that direct comparison would also 

be limited by differing recruitment time frames for each study.  

Response to Reviewer 1  

• The reviewer raises concern that the Fagerström may not be an appropriate index for capturing 

nicotine dependence in the context of increasing smoke-free laws. This is certainly relevant in 

California and it is possible that this may have masked changes in ‘nicotine dependence’ in the 

current investigation. In addition, given alternative forms of nicotine administration, this point should 

be addressed. We have added the following as another possible limitation, p. 14: “With greater public 

restrictions on combustible cigarettes and greater dual use of tobacco and electronic nicotine delivery 

systems (e.g., e-cigarettes) a narrow assessment of only consumption of cigarettes, as captured by 

the Fagerström Test for Cigarette Dependence33, 34, may underestimate severity of dependence38, 

39.” 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mary Kay Rayens 
University of Kentucky, United States 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for your attention to the requested 
modifications/clarifications. I feel the manuscript has been improved 
by the requested changes (including the editorial ones).   
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